UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1033

1	A JOINT RESOLUTION directing the Transportation Cabinet to erect a sign on
2	United States Route 150 at the Boyle County/Lincoln County line that proudly proclaims
3	Lincoln County as the Home of Roby Mullins, 2017 State Overall Archery Champion.
4	WHEREAS, Roby Mullins is the son of Ricky and Kelly Mullins; and
5	WHEREAS, Roby Mullins is a senior at Lincoln County High School in Stanford,
6	Kentucky; and
7	WHEREAS, Roby Mullins is coached by his father, Ricky Mullins; and
8	WHEREAS, Roby Mullins competed in the 2017 National Archery in the Schools
9	Program (NASP) State Championships at the Kentucky Exposition Center in Louisville;
10	and
11	WHEREAS, Roby Mullins shot a 298 out of a possible 300 and scored 28 10's to
12	win first place in the High School Boys State Tournament and the Overall NASP
13	Championship trophy, which included a new bow as a prize; and
14	WHEREAS, Roby Mullins' score was the best out of 234 high school junior boys,
15	first out of 1,067 high school boys, the top overall score out of 3,247 boys, and the high
16	score out of all the tournament's 6,200 archers which included boys and girls; and
17	WHEREAS, this Honorable Body hereby congratulates Roby Mullins for winning
18	the 2017 NASP State Overall archery title and grants him best wishes as he continues
19	with both his education and his archery career;
20	NOW, THEREFORE,
21	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
22	→ Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet is hereby directed to honor Roby Mullins
23	by erecting a sign on United States Route 150 at the Boyle County/Lincoln County line
24	that reads "Home of Roby Mullins, 2017 NASP State Overall Archery Champion." The
25	sign shall be erected within 30 days of the effective date of this Resolution, and shall
26	remain in place for at least one year from the date of its placement.